## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

#### Снар. 311

#### Chapter 311.

Resolve in favor of L. S. Lippincott, Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Committee on Sea and Shore Fisheries.

L. S. Lippincott, in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to L. S. Lippincott, for services as clerk, stenographer and messenger to the committee on sea and shore fisheries for the present session.

Approved April 2, 1909.

### Chapter 312.

Resolve in favor of Immediate Expenses for the Support and Maintenance of the Maine School for Feeble Minded.

Preamble.

Resolved, whereas the state of Maine has in operation a School for the Feeble Minded; and

Whereas, there are pupils to the number of thirty in said institution who have to have proper care and attention, and

Whereas, the superintendent and employees of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded have not received any pay for three months for their services; and

Whereas, the superintendent and trustees of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded have no immediate funds to pay bills already contracted and those to be contracted for the support of said institution; and

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this resolve is exceedingly necessary for the purpose of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution.

Maine School for Feeble Minded, emergency resolve in favor of. Resolved, that the sum of fifteen thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to be taken from the general appropriation heretofore made by this legislature for the Maine School for the Feeble Minded.

In view of the facts recited in the preamble, this resolve, twothirds of all the members elected having so directed, shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1909.